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Programme
of the 14th ASEA-UNINET Plenary Meeting

Sunday 13.07.2014

18:00- 21:00 Day of arrival - Check-In at the Hotel, Registration Welcome-
Dinner, hosted by ASEA-UNINET at Hotel Europa (Buffet)

Monday 14.07.2014

08:45- 11:30 Opening Ceremony — Celebration of 20 years ASEA-UNINET
and 30 years scientific cooperation Austria-Thailand
(Coffee-break 10:20-10:40)

12:00-14:00 Lunch Hotel Europa
14:00-17:30 Reports Coordinators
18:30 Departure

19:00 Dinner Reception hosted by City of Innsbruck and Government of Tyrol at
Isserwirt, Lans

Tuesday 15.07.2014

09:00-10:00 Umbrella Agreement

10:00-10:30 Coffee-break

10:30-12:00 Presentations of new Universities seeking Membership
12:00-13:30 Lunch at Hotel Europa

14:00-15:00 Elections

15:00-15:30 Coffee-break

15:30-17:00 Focus Groups — Discussion in Groups

17:30 Departure Excursion to 'Crystal Worlds' Swarovski

20:00 Dinner hosted by Swarovski Company



Wednesday 16.07.2014

09.00-10:00

10:00-10:30

10:30-12:00

12:00-13:30

13:30-15:30

16:00-17:30

17:30

19:00

Focus Groups Continuation

Coffee-break

Regulations

Lunch at Hotel Europa

Focus Groups Presentations

Reception of University of Innsbruck — Kaiser Leopold Saal

Departure Excursion: by cable car to “Seegrube”
(~ 2000 m above sea level)

Dinner hosted by Leopold-Franzens University of Innsbruck
at Seegrube Restaurant

Thursday 17.7.2014

Day of departure

Excursion to Danube University Krems



Summary
of the 14th ASEA-UNINET Plenary Meeting

The 14th ASEA-UNINET Plenary Meeting was held on 13 - 17 July 2014 in Innsbruck /
Austria at the Grand Hotel Europa. The Meeting was organized by the ASEA-UNINET office
Innsbruck with the support of the ASEA-UNINET office Vienna. Nearly 100 participants from
Thailand, Malaysia, The Philippines, Vietnam, Pakistan, Indonesia, Italy, Germany, Slovakia,
Austria as well as several guests of honour attended the meeting.

Sunday, 13.7.2014

The participants of the 14th ASEA-UNINET Plenary Meeting arrived in Innsbruck during the
day until the late evening. After the check-in at the hotel and the registration at the ASEA-
UNINET registration-desk all participants were cordially invited to a welcome-dinner hosted
by ASEA-UNINET at the Grand Hotel Europa.

Monday, 14.7.2014 (morning)

The Plenary Meeting started with an official Opening Ceremony in the Baroque Hall of the
Grand Hotel Europa, where the meeting mainly took place. After the welcome and opening
speech of ASEA-UNINET president Professor A Min Tjoa several representatives gave a
welcome speech to ASEA-UNINET. Links to these addresses are listed below:

0.Univ.-Prof. Dr. Roland Psenner
Vice-Rector for student affairs and teaching, Leopold-Franzens University of Innsbruck

a
Mag. Christine Oppitz-Plorer
Mayor of Innsbruck

Mag. Martin Wex
Member of Tyrolean Parliament

a
Mag. Barbara Weitgruber, MA
Director General, Federal Ministry of Science, Research and Economy, Austria

Assoc.Prof. Piniti Ratananukul, Ph.D.
Deputy Secretary General, Ministry of Education, Thailand

Following his speech, Professor Piniti handed over several gifts from HRH Princess Maha
Chakri Sirindhorn of Thailand to Professor Bernd M. Rode. Professor Rode expressed his
heartfelt thanks to Her Royal Highness and to all his colleagues and friends.

Thereafter — as a surprise presentation — Professor Rode announced the singer and composer
Michael Tschuggnall M.Sc., who presented a song especially composed for ASEA-UNINET.
A CD with this song was handed over to all participants of the Plenary Meeting. A link to this
song is found here.

After the music performance Professor Rode was unanimously voted to become the honorary
president of ASEA-UNINET. As a surprise present and huge thank to him Professor A Min
Tjoa presented an article in the Wikipedia encyclopaedia which he had created in cooperation


http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-tjoa.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-tjoa.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-psenner.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-oppitz-plörer.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-wex.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_speech-weitgruber.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/about-us/asea-uninet-song-with-lyrics/
http://de.pons.com/%C3%BCbersetzung/englisch-deutsch/enzyklop%C3%A4dia

with many other colleagues of ASEA-UNINET. A link to this entry of Wikipedia you can find
here.

Thereafter another project was introduced: The Bernd Michael Rode Award. This award was
founded for an unlimited period of time and should honour the best ASEA-UNINET projects
during the period between two Plenary Meetings. The first prize is going to be awarded
during the next Plenary Meeting.

The musical framework of the opening ceremony was provided by a brass quintet of the
Musikkapelle Schmirn/Tyrol.

Monday, 14.7.2014 (afternoon)

The afternoon session started with an Opening address by Professor Carla Locatelli, European
Coordinator. Thereafter the National Coordinators of ASEA-UNINET presented their reports.
The links of some of these reports are listed below:

Austria (Report by Professor B.M. Rode)

Germany (Report by Prof. Riidiger Korff)

Italy (Report by Professor Roberto Ranzi on behalf of Prof. Maurizio Memo)
Malaysia (Report by Professor Dr A Jalil Nordin MD)

Indonesia (Report by Prof, Dr. | Made Suastra)

Pakistan (Report by Prof. Muhammad Igbal Choudhary)

The Philippines (Report by Professor Dr. Gisela P. Concepcion)

Monday, 14.7.2014 (evening)

In the evening members of ASEA-UNINET and guests of honour were invited to the
Isserwirt in Lans — a 600 year old, authentic Tyrolian inn — to a dinner hosted by the City of
Innsbruck and the Government of Tyrol. Before the dinner the traditional Tyrolian brass band
Musikkapelle Schmirn showed an impressive range of their musical repertoire.

Tuesday, 15.7.2014 (morning)

Professor Rode and Professor Tjoa explained the importance of the Umbrella Agreement and
invited all coordinators to sign the document. Those who did not sign the Agreement were
invited to sign after getting the approval of their universities and to send the signed copy as a
supplementary document to the ASEA-UNINET administrators. While the document passed
around, the coordinators from Thailand and Vietnam presented their reports. Links are given
below:

Thailand (Report by Professor Pichan Sawangwonq)
Vietnam (Report by Prof. Dr. Ngo Chi Trung)

After the presentation of the reports two universities from Indonesia — the University of
Sumatera Utara and the University of Airlangga applied for ASEA-UNINET membership.
Links to their presentations are found below:

Presentation University of Sumatera Utara (by Ms. Ningrum Natasya Sirait)
Presentation University of Airlangga (by Ms. Tjitjik Srie Tjahtjandarie)



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bernd_Michael_Rode
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_regcoord-eu-austria.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-eu-italy.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-malaysia.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-indonesia.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-pakistan.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-philippines.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-thailand.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reports_natcoord-sea-vietnam.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_new-university_university-of-sumatera-utara.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_new-university_universitas-airlangga.pdf

Both universities were accepted unanimously by all participants of the Plenary Meeting as
new members of ASEA-UNINET. Thereafter Ms. Ningrum Natasya Sirait and Ms. Tjitjik
Srie Tjahtjandarie signed the Umbrella Agreement.

Professor Tjoa expressed his welcome and invited all participants to cooperate with the new
member universities.

Tuesday, 15.7.2014 (afternoon)

In the afternoon session the elections of the ASEA-UNINET Coordinators took place.
The elections gave the following results:

Honorary President: Prof. Dr. DDDDr. h.c.mult. Bernd Rode
President: Prof. Dr.Dr. Ketut Suastika (President of Udayana University)
Indonesia

Regional Coordinators and  Prof. Dr. Carla Locatelli, Italy — for Europe
Vice Presidents: Assoc.Prof. Dr. Ngo Chi Trung — for Asia

National Coordinators:

Awustria: Prof. Dr.Dr.h.c. A Min Tjoa

Germany: Prof. Dr. Ridiger Korff

Italy: Prof. Memo Maurizio

Slovakia: Prof. Ludomir Slahor

Thailand: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nitinant Wisaweisuan

Indonesia:  Prof. Dr. Harno Dwi Pranowo
Vice-Coordinator: Prof. Gamantyo Hendrantoro

Malaysia: Prof. Dr. Zainudin Bin Arifin

Philippines:  Prof. Dr. Gisela P. Concepcion,

Pakistan: Prof. Dr. Muhammad Igbal Choudhary

Vietnam: Assoc.Prof. Dr. Mai Thanh Tung

After the elections the focus group discussions started. The subjects followed the four
focus areas of cooperation within ASEA-UNINET:

Science and Technology
Economic and Social Sciences
Health, Pharmacy and Medicine
Humanities, Culture and Music

Tuesday, 15.7.2014 (evening)

The social event this evening was an excursion to Swarovski Crystal Worlds in Wattens. After
visiting the 14 Chambers of Wonder all conference participants were invited to a dinner
hosted by Swarovski Company.



Wednesday, 16.7.2014 (morning)

The third day of the Plenary Meeting started with the continuation of the focus group
discussions. After that all participants appeared in the Baroque Hall of the Grand Hotel
Europa in order to discuss the regulations of ASEA-UNINET. The following two
amendments were decided — both unanimously:

1) Membership and enrolment fees will increase by Euro 100,-/Year
2) Limit of travel support will be increased from Euro 1.300,- to Euro 1.400,-

Afterwards other important decisions were made:

1) The next ASEA-UNINET Plenary Meeting will take place in Indonesia in early 2016.

2) Following an invitation from Professor Ludomir Slahor (Vice-Rector for
International Relations of Comenius University in Bratislava) the next National
Coordinator meeting will take place in Slovakia in 2015.

Wednesday, 16.7.2014 (afternoon)

The afternoon session was dedicated to the results of the focus groups discussions.
The Focus Groups Humanities, Culture and Music and Economics and Social Science were
combined, and hence three presentations were given. Links are listed below:

a) Science and Technology
b) Humanities, Social Sciences and Economics
¢) Health, Pharmacy and Medicine

Following these presentations all participants were invited to a reception of the Leopold-
Franzens University of Innsbruck. The university was founded in 1669 by emperor Leopold I.
At the Kaiser Leopold Hall Professor Dr. Roland Psenner (Vice-Rector for student affairs and
teaching) held a speech. The link to this speech you can find here.

Wednesday, 16.7.2014 (evening)

After a short refreshment break in the courtyard of the ancient building of the University of
Innsbruck all participants started to an excursion by cable car to Seegrube, which is
approximately 2000 m above sea level, with a beautiful view all over Innsbruck and the
surrounding alps. The dinner at the Seegrube Restaurant was hosted by Leopold-Franzens
University of Innsbruck.

Thursday, 17.7.2014

Most of the participants departed on this day. Some participants had accepted the invitation of
Danube University Krems to visit the university and get an insight of teaching and research
activities of this new member university of ASEA-UNINET (joined in September 2013).


http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_focusgroup_science-technology.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_focusgroup_humanities-socialsciences-economics.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_focusgroup_health-pharmacy-medicine.pdf
http://asea-uninet.org/wp-content/uploads/meeting_14th_plenary-2014-07_innsbruck_reception_psenner.pdf

14th Plenary Meeting of ASEA-Uninet, Innsbruck/Austria, 13-17 July 2014
List of Participants

Name University e-mail address

AUSTRIA

A Min Tjoa Vienna University of Technology AMin.Tjoa@ifs.tuwien.ac.at
Bernd M. Rode University of Innsbruck Bernd.M.Rode@uibk.ac.at
Thomas Hofer University of Innsbruck t.hofer@uibk.ac.at

Jorg Pfister ASEA-UNINET Office Innsbruck office@asea-uninet.org

Maria Price-Placzek ASEA-UNINET Office Innsbruck office@asea-uninet.org
Andreas Lichtenberger ASEA-UNINET Office Vienna andreas.lichtenberger@oead.at
Barbara Karahan ASEA-UNINET Office Vienna barbara.karahan@oead.at
Martha Eipeldauer ASEA-UNINET Office Vienna martha.eipeldauer@oead.at
Hartmut Kahlert Graz University of Technology kahlert@tugraz.at

Wolfgang Obenaus Vienna University of Economics and Business wolfgang.obenaus@wu.ac.at
Dietmar Haltrich University of Natural Resources & Life Sciences, Vienna dietmar.haltrich@boku.ac.at
Mariana Scheu Danube University Krems mariana.scheu@donau-uni.ac.at
Erich Schmutzhard Medical University of Innsbruck erich.schmutzhard@i-med.ac.at
Friedrich Faulhammer Danube University Krems friedrich.faulhammer@donau-uni.ac.at
Friedrich Roithmayr Johannes Kepler University Linz friedrich.roithmayr@jku.at
Christoph Hauzenberger University of Graz christoph.hauzenberger@uni-graz.at
Heinz FaBmann University of Vienna barbara.sacher@univie.ac.at
Gerd Grupe University of Music & Performing Arts, Graz gerd.grupe@kug.ac.at
Wolf-Dieter Rausch University of Veterinary Medicine, Vienna wolf.rausch@vetmeduni.ac.at
Andreas Zemann Vienna University of Technology andreas.zemann@tuwien.ac.at

OTHER EUROPEAN COUNTRIES

Ridiger Korff University of Passau |ruediger.korff@uni-passau.de
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Barbara Zacharias

University of Passau

barbara.zacharias@uni-passau.de

Carla Locatelli

University of Trento

carla.locatelli@unitn.it

Roberto Ranzi

University of Brescia

roberto.ranzi@unibs.it

Ludomir Slahor

Comenius University in Bratislava

ludomir.slahor@rec.uniba.sk

THAILAND
Kulchonchan Sikan KMUTNB sik@kmutnb.ac.th
Pichan Sawangwong Burapha Uni pichan@buu.ac.th

Neung Teaumroong

Suranaree Uni of Tech.

neung@sut.ac.th

Rampai Sirimanakul

Ramkhamhaeng Uni

rampai@ru.ac.th

Thawalwong Ratanasiri

Khon Kaen University

sisara@kku.ac.th

Ram Yamsaengsung

Prince of Songkla University

ram.y@psu.ac.th

Niwes Nantachit

Chiang Mai University

president@cmu.ac.th / irdcmu@gmail.com

Rome Chiranukrom

Chiang Mai University

chiranukrom_rome@hotmail.com

Somsakdi Tabtimthong

Kasetsart University

psdsst@ku.ac.th

Manupat Lohitnavy

Naresuan University

international@nu.ac.th

Aurapan Weerawong Plantenga

Srinakharinwirot University

aurapanw@swu.ac.th /ird@swu.ac.th

Surakit Nathisuwan

Mahidol University

surakit.nat@mahidol.ac.th

Nitinant Wisaweisuan

Thammasat University

nitinant@econ.tu.ac.th

Charit Tingsabadh

Chulalongkorn University

charit.t@chula.ac.th

Kriengkrai Boonlert-U-Thai

Chulalongkorn University

kriengkrai.o@chula.ac.th / int.off@chula.ac.th

Sirintip Seubsunk-Boonmee

Ubon Ratchathani University

seubsunk@yahoo.com

Ritthikorn Siriprasertchok

Burapha University

ritthikorn@buu.ac.th

Anantawat Kunakorn

KMITL

kkananta@kmitl.ac.th

Supot Hannongbua

Chulalongkorn University

supot.h@chula.ac.th

Kritsana Sagarik

Suranaree Uni of Tech.

Kritsana@sut.ac.th

Thai Ministry

Piniti Ratananukul

Office of Higher Education Commission

Iginiti@mua.go.th
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Chadarat Singhadechakul

Office of Higher Education Commission

chada@mua.go.th

Kanokporn Numdee

Office of Higher Education Commission

kanokporn@mua.go.th

Lakhana Dockiao

Office of Higher Education Commission

lakhana.dockiao@gmail.com

VIETNAM

Hoai Nguyen Xuan

Hanoi University

nxhoai@hanu.edu.vn

Nguyen Thi Hai Van

Vietnam National Academy of Music

vannhacvien@yahoo.com

Nghiem Le Quan

Uni of Med. and Pharm. Ho Chi Minh City

lequannghiem55@gmail.com

Tung Dao Thanh

National Economics University, Vietnam

tungdt@neu.edu.vn

Thai Ha Phi

University of Transport and Communications Vietnam

thaihaphi@utc.edu.vn / trandacsugtvt@gmail.com

Ngo Chi Trung

Hanoi University of Science and Technology

trung.ngochi@hust.edu.vn / ngo_trung@yahoo.com

Tung Mai Thanh

Hanoi University of Science and Technology

tung.maithanh@hust.edu.vn / hanh.nguyenthihong@hust.edu.vn

Long Ngoc Ho

University of Danang

hingoc@ac.udn.vn

INDONESIA

| Made Suastra

Udayana University

madesuastra@yahoo.co.id

Ketut Suastika

Udayana University

ksuas@yahoo.com

| Ketut Budi Susrusa

Udayana University

kbsusrusa@yahoo.co.id

Darminto

Institut Teknologi Sepuluh Nopember

darminto@physics.its.ac.id

Gamantyo Hendrantoro

Institut Teknologi Sepuluh Nopember

gamantyo@ee.its.ac.id / gamantyo@yahoo.com

Junaidi

Universitas Indonesia

io-ui@ui.ac.id / junaidi@ui.ac.id

Harno Pranowo

University Gadjah Mada

harnodp@ugm.ac.id

Danang Sri Hadmoko

University Gadjah Mada

hadmoko@ugm.ac.id / pc-consortium@ugm.ac.id

Edwan Kardena

Institut Teknologi Bandung

kardena@pusat.itb.ac.id

Jati Utomo Dwi Hatmoko

Diponegoro University

jati.hatmoko@gmail.com / io@undip.ac.id
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New Members Indonesia

Ningrum Natasya Sirait

University of Sumatera Utara

jao_usu@yahoo.co.id / ningrum.sirait@gmail.com

Fendy Suhariadi

Airlangga Universtiy

fendy.suhariadi@yahoo.com / int.partnership@iop.unair.ac.id

Tjitjik Srie Tjahtjandarie

Airlangga Universtiy

tjitjiktjahjandarie@yahoo.com / int.partnership@iop.unair.ac.id

MALAYSIA

Zainudin Bin Arifin

University of Malaya

zainudin@um.edu.my

Nordin Jalil Abdul

Universiti Putra Malaysia

drimaging@yahoo.com

Hijattulah Abdul Jabbar

Universiti Utara Malaysia

hijat@uum.edu.my / anisafifa@uum.edu.my

PHILIPPINES

Gisela Concepcion

University of the Philippines

ovpaa@up.edu.ph / gpconcepcion@up.edu.ph / rhodaazanza@yahoo.com

PAKISTAN

Muhammad Igbal Choudhary

University of Karachi

igbal.choudhary@iccs.edu
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